RESOLUTION NO. 2022-11 BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE BAY AREA WATER SUPPLY AND CONSERVATION AGENCY

APPROVING THE EXTENSION OF THE AMENDED AND RESTATED TIER 2 DROUGHT RESPONSE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Bay Area Water Supply and Conservation Agency ("BAWSCA") is organized and established pursuant to the Bay Area Water Supply and Conservation Agency Act, Water Code section 81300, et seq. (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the July 2009 Water Supply Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and the Wholesale Customers in Alameda County, San Mateo County and Santa Clara County (WSA) sets forth the terms for ensuring the Wholesale Customers receive a reliable supply of high-quality water at a fair price; and

WHEREAS, section 3.11(C)(1) of the WSA established the Water Shortage Allocation Plan (Tier 1 Shortage Plan) to allocate water from the Regional Water System between Retail and Wholesale Customers during system-wide shortages of 20% or less; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 3.11(C)(2) of the WSA and section 5.5 of the Tier 1 Shortage Plan, the Tier 1 Shortage Plan will remain in effect for the term of the WSA; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the Tier 1 Shortage Plan, the Wholesale Customers adopted the Tier 2 Drought Response Implementation Plan (Tier 2 Plan), to document the method of allocating, among the Wholesale Customers, the collective Wholesale Customer share of the water made available by the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC); and

WHEREAS, the Tier 2 Plan was adopted in the Winter and Spring of 2011 by the governing bodies of each Wholesale Customer; and

WHEREAS, the 2011 Tier 2 Plan established December 31, 2018 as an interim expiration deadline in order to allow for the consideration of matters such as the inclusion of the cities of San Jose and Santa Clara as permanent customers and to allow for the development of a new Tier 2 Plan; and

WHEREAS, in 2015, the State Water Resources Control Board implemented water conservation targets for each BAWSCA member agency that effectively negated the implementation of the Tier 2 Plan during the 2015 to 2017 drought; and

WHEREAS, in May 2018, the BAWSCA Board of Directors adopted Resolution 2018-01 extending the Tier 2 Plan for one year until December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, in 2018, the California Legislature adopted Senate Bill 606 and Assembly Bill 1668 which established a process for developing and implementing long-term water use efficiency targets for urban water suppliers; and

WHEREAS, in November 2019, the BAWSCA Board of Directors adopted Resolution 2019-02 extending the Tier 2 Plan for one year until December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, in November 2020, the BAWSCA Board of Directors adopted Resolution 2020-03 extending the Tier 2 Plan for one year until December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, in November 2021, the BAWSCA Board of Directors adopted the 2021 Amended and Restated Tier 2 Plan, by Resolution 2021-03 to amend the Tier 2 Plan and extend the term through December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on November 23, 2021, the SFPUC adopted a system-wide voluntary water use reduction of 10% consistent with Shortage Level 1 of its Water Shortage Contingency Plan (WSCP) and initiated implementation of the Tier 1 and Tier 2 Plans for the first time; and

WHEREAS, in January 2022, BAWSCA and the member agencies began to negotiate an update to the Tier 2 Plan, with negotiations expected to continue into 2023; and

WHEREAS, the BAWSCA member agencies have determined that an extension of the allocation method in the 2021 Amended and Restated Tier 2 Plan is appropriate at this time given the ongoing drought conditions and additional time needed for the Wholesale Customers to negotiate and unanimously adopt an updated Tier 2 Plan; and

WHEREAS, section 3.11(C)(3) of the WSA provides that the SFPUC will honor allocations of water among the Wholesale Customers provided by BAWSCA or if unanimously agreed to by all Wholesale Customers; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 3.11(C)(3) of the WSA, BAWSCA is authorized to provide the SFPUC with the allocations set forth in the Tier 2 Plan; and

WHEREAS, the BAWSCA Board of Directors desires to continue to rely on the allocation methodology set forth in the 2021 Amended and Restated Tier 2 Plan for one year, thereby effectively extending the Tier 2 Plan for one year until December 31, 2023.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Bay Area Water Supply and Conservation Agency will rely on the methodology provided in the Tier 2 Drought Implementation Plan for one additional year, through December 31, 2023, and requests the CEO/General Manager to transmit the methodology to the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission for drought planning purposes.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this <u>17th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2022, by the following vote:

AYES: Andrews, Benton, Breault, Chambers, Cormack, Hamilton, Hardy, Hindi, Jordan, Larsson, Manalo, Mickelsen, O'Brien, Piccotti, Pierce, Vella, Weed, Wood

NOES:

ABSENT: Combs, Liccardo, López*, Matichak, Montano, Quigg, Smegal, Zigterman

*arrived after roll call vote

Resolution #2022-11 Passed and Adopted 17th day of November 2022

K

Chair, Board of Directors

andfulla ATTEST: Secretary